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The BOARD OF COUNTY CO?JMISSIOUERS met·:this fifth day of June A.D.1923 in regular 

session with all members present and David West in the chair. 

The County Attorney advised the board as to the action·of the district court in 

regard to ~•the refundment of truces in School District lio .20, which case was up before the 

board on ..l!'eb~ary sixth 19~3. 

After due consideration the motion was duly made and carried that the certificate 

of indebtedness which was issued at that time to cover the said tax refund be withdrawn 

and the Treasurer be instructed to pay to W.F.Daley,as Trustee the sum of f491.73 in 

the amounts set opposite the following names as per the judgment set forth by the dis­

trict court on 1..1.arch 7th,1923 to-wit: 

W.T.Peryam 
Creve Peryam 
Joseph Peryam 
.Mrs.A.R.Peryam 
J .F. Wilcox / 
A. R. , B. U • , and 
~en Wilcox -

~65.70 
116.80 

32.33 
36.05 

237.54 

3.31 

· Total - - - ~491.73 

and which sums as specified above should be paid by said W.F.Daley,as trustee,to the 

respective parties. 

On motion duly carried it was decided to allow a. Widow's Pension in the 

amount of ,20.00 to .Mrs • .Martha ~.Butler of Dixon. 

· Taking under:cohsideration the petition from School District No.29,it was 

moved by A.Nelson,seconded~by~u.W.Morgan and carried unanimously that School District 

~o.29 be and.hereby is consolidated with School District ~o.4. 

Hecess until 2 o'clock p.m. 

At 2 o'clock the board resumed their businoss and audited and approved the fol­

lowing bills: 

Name Purpose 

A.A.Sanders .Mileage 
A.A.Sanders Salary and expenses 
A.A.Sanders Board of Prisoners 
Leonard Kingman Janitor and jailor and exp. 
W.P.Mills Under-sheriff and exp. 
A.R.McMicken county Attorney and expenses 
Jose~hine ~aiers Deputy Ulerk of court 
Stella Jungquist Ulerk of uourt and postage 
Stella Jungquist stenographic Service 
Will Wallace l>eputy ~rea.surer 
Laura u. Hee.th . !!.'res.surer & Expense 
Aileen O'Melia Assis~ing Assessor 
Vera v. Daley Deputy Assessor 
Emil ~rooman Veputy Assessor & Expenses 
Phoebe Pickett Assissting co. Assessor 
John Wick nistrict Assessor & .Expenses 
Amalia P. Ohnhaus uollecting l>e.ta ,for Assessor 
Anna Miller Assistant Co. Ulerk. 
Linda .!!'el ton - neputy uo. Ulerk & Discount 
J. ~ • .t:luchanan uounty Ulerk & Expense 
J. ~. ~uchana.n l!.:Xpense county Ulerk 
Helen irving. superintendant & Expense 
R. Larsen Coal for jail 
American Disinfectant uo. Jail npense 
Be.um .t:lros. Co. ·. Uleaning compound 
Dixon Meat Llarket \Merchandise (Mrs ~lla .t:lutler) 
1!111s Uompe.ny Office Supplies Etc. 
c. w. Jeffrey M. u. Uounty coroner & .l!:xpense 
~lk Mountain ~radins uo. Supplies (John Sublett) 
Dixon 1.leat Market Supplies for Poor .l!'arm 
Hocky Mt. ~as. uo. Gas Uounty uourt House 
H. w. Moore & co. Road & Bridge Expense 
u. F. Jebens Head & ~ridge LXpense 
Ieving Transfer Dray Expense 
Union Pacific coal uo.Poor & Pauper 
Claude L. ~treeper Assisting uo.Ulerk 
Union Pacific H. H. co. Ground Hentals. 

Presented 

' 58.35 , 
196.99'1 
319.30 

86.45 
158.76 
207.66 
125.00 
157.00 

12.50 
125.00 
173.67 
100.00 
125.00 
201.64 
100.00 
213.74 

5.00 
100.00 
125.00 
178.91 
19.13 

349.54 
8.75 

152.19 
95.06 
20.00 
53.61 
30.00 
30.00 
19.15 

113.80 
2.52 

98.00 
50.25 
14.75 
11.25 

5.00 

Motion to Adjourn until 10J00 A. Y. on June 6, 1923. 

Allowed. 

$ 58.35 
196.99 
319.30 

86.45 
158.76 
207.66 
125.00 
157.00 
12.50 

125.00 
173~67 
100.00 
125.00 
201.64 
100.00 
213.74 

5.00 
· 100.00 

125.00 
, ' 178.91 

' 19.13 
349.54 

8.'15 
152.19 

95.06 
20.00 
53.61 
30.00 
30;00 
19.16 

113.80 
2.52 

98.00 
50.25 
14.75 
11.25 

5000 



~ha BOARD OF COUN~Y OOillJ1SS!ONBHS re-convened this 6th day of June A.D.1923 
at ten o'clock a.m.and resumed the auditing and payment of the following bills: 

Ne.me l'resented f~ ~ll?~d, 
f 7 7. 00 ' 7 7 • 00 · . 

Purpose 

W.S.Bennett Jr. Justice of the Peace and exp. 
Hawlins · J!;.J...& .l!'. ·uo J..ighting ·court .liouse 53 .oo 53 ef'O'b . 
Ira u.Wie.nt J.P. Official Bond 15 .oo 15 .ocf· 
E.H.Parkison Aid .l!'ordsick family 34.95 34.95 
Chae.E;Dow Adv.Snake.River Sentinel 2.80 2.80 
City of Hawlins Water for Court .liouse and J..awn 15.00 15.00 
c.~.lioeckel & co. Abstract Books 119.14 119.14 
Barnard sta.uo. Uortgage Hecord ~ook 44.68 44.68 

~ Rock River Heview Notice to Soldiers,Taxes 3.00 3.00 
· Emil ~ordlund lee for Court liouse two months 22.25 22.25 

C • .F.Jebens Work on .l!'our Mile Bridge 24.50 24.50 
c.w.Jeffreys coroner services 10.00 10.00 
w.o.coll1ns Water fo Offices 4.90 4.90 
John.Sublette Aid to poor - 10.00 10.00 .. . .Mrs • .!!'rank .l!urkovi tch " n 25.00 25.00 
Mrs. Pete ~a.ggart 11 II " · 10.00 10.00 
.Mrs. Johanna J..inde • ff n . 15.00 15.00 

· 20.00 20 .oo Elizabeth Johnson • II II . 
. 10.00 10.00 Mamie Peterson u II ff . 

5.00 5.00 Lillian Stephens 11 II .. . 
:Martha .l!;,Butler Widows Pension 20.00 20.00 
Mrs. Meta Spencer • ,,. 11 . 10.00 10.00 
~rian Xohrdt 11 11 15.00 15.00 
.Mrs. Kate Hiva •• 11 25.00 25.00 
Mrs. lielen McAtee " 11 ' 15 .oo 15 .oo 
liilma Salo • w 20.00 20.00 
Mrs .&len 1lia.gan II n 25.00 25.00 
.Mrs.Artemisea .Mamuna.kis H " .... · 30.00 30.00 

Hecess for noon. 

t'Wo o'clock p.m. resumption of ·payment of 
~,H,Watson Justice of the Peace and .I::xp. 77.00 

. John terrill Deputy ~heriff nixon 25.00 
u.A.Kenneday &ection expense 6.00 
Harry w.1arsen Road supervisor,work on road 206.50 
West Publishing uo. Pac.Heporter,Dist Court 10.00 
J.M.~ru.e wot.K ·on .noaa. ~lr_ .wountein 49.UU 
Otto ~ren " " " " 35.00 
Frank hlaki Repair of . .Hoad Implements· 21.30 
Rawlins Republican, Supplies for offices 256.75 
w.H.Hunt Deputy Assessor and ~enses 346.70 
Charlea-·Higgins ,- Freight and J.Jrayage 23.11 
A.J.Xennaday · Work on .Hoe.ds .Platte Valley 300.00 
Will F,Daley , Assessor and Expenses 351.30 
Walter Johnson Assisting neputy at Baggs· 10.00 
David Gooda~d . Road work west of Hanna ~1.00 
Clarence Woodhead " ·" " " 87.50 
Tom Davis · " · " " 11 80.50 
Alex Xautto' Repairing Hoad Implements 21.00 
Ernest Bedford Hoad'work west of liaJma 91.00 
Robert:llilliken " ·" 11 

" 273.00 
c.E.Cooper : Deputy.Sheriff and ~xp. . 32.25 
John Milliken .Hoad'work west of Hanna 273.00 
Mills Gompazj.~ Supplies for offices 47.56. 
H.Rasmussen Burial three paupers 195.00 
J.H.Crawford Justice of the Peace two months 84.36 
F.D.Bridges: Road ·work lmcampment 38.50 
~

1 .D.Bridges " · " " .. 104.00 
Harris Mercantile Co• Poor •J!•arm Supplies 35 .25 
F.F.Hansen · Dep. ·sheriff 2 mos.Elk Mountain 50.00 
E.F.Noyes u:n. · · Prof :service Poor J!

1arm · 10 .oo 
Mrs. Anton johnson Care· of Poor J!'arm 244.10 
Saratoga Coiiu co. Ai~ ~o poor,11rs. Grady 15.00 
Cathedral Home for 

Children 
H.Rasmussen · 
Service lzrocery 
Moutain States T.& T 
1~e Saratoga Sun 
Hays-Hillia~d Hdw Co • 
Rawlins Plumb & H.Co. 
John Cheesb~ough 
Memorial Ho~pital 

Care·of Subey Children 2 mos. · 40.00 
Linoleum for Sheriff Quarters 2&0.00 
Aid to poor Mrs.Ellen Hagan 20.50 
Phones and tolls for court House 103.11 
Assessors Notice Ex. Service men n2.38 
Supplies for ~curt tiouse 14.7B 
.Hepairs at Court House 5.25 
Rep.on road Elk Mountain dist, 71.00 
care ·ofFarnsworth~ uaballero, .l!1rench 
and Coates 91.57 

bills. 
77.00 
25.00 
6.00 

206.50 
10.00 
49.00 
35.00 
21.30 

256.75 
346.70 

23.11 
300.00 
351.30 
10.00 
91.00 
87.50 
80.50 
21.00 
91.00 

223.00 
32.25 

273.00 
47.56 

195.00 
84.36 
38.50 

104.00 
35.25 
50.00 
10.00 

244.10 
15 .oo · 
40.00 

240.00 
20.50 

103.11 
2.38 

14.75 
5.25 · 

71.00 

·91.57 

Motion for adjournment carried to meet on Thursday June 7th,A.D.l923 

at 10 o'clock a.m. 



At Ten o 'clocl:r~s .m. this 7th, day of June the BOARD of County U01,illISSIOllERS . . . . 
resumed their labors and proceeded with the payment of the ,·f~ollowing bills: 

Name 

Rawlins Republican · 

Evan Jones 

C.Hastings 

Purpose 

Advertising 

Dep.Sheriff,Constable & Exp. 

Roads Elk.llou.ntain dist. 

.Presented Allowed. 

f 94.50 $ 94.50 

John Veitch 

H.Larsen 

-F. D.Bridges · 

E.W.Read.er 

Harry Nygren 

H.Ro.smussen 

Hawlins Garage Co. 

l...H.Startzell · 

E.H.Parkinson 
. 

.L.Kramish 

E.Dinger 

Wyoming Heporter 

Edwin C. Ryan -

C.W.Morgan 

David West 

Andy Nelson 

11 & Bridges" " 
Material,Roads nnd ~ridges 

Work on roads Encampment dist.· 

Ins. Premium on Poor Farm Bldgs 

Material for Bridges 

Burial two lnfants 

Ta.xi,Sheriff to Pine;Grove 

Hepairs on dam Bull Canyon Ditch 

Supplies to .l!'ordsick family 

Supplies for Jail 

Dep.Sheriff b'ort Steele and Walcott 

Supplies for offices and advertising 

3000feet plank for bridges ·· 

Per Diem and Llileage and exp. 

.Per .. Diem " 

.Per Diem 

II 

a 

-.. 

81.15 

112.00 

76.00 

67.61 

77.00 

256.50 

70.00 

130.00 

15.85 

350.00 

27.36 

14.20 

65.00 

42.45 

60.00 

51.70 

83.70 

64.15 

81.15 

112.00 

76.00 

67.61 

77.00 

256.50 

70.00 

80.00 

15~00 

350.00 

27.36 

14.20 
,, 

6~.00 

42.45 

60.00 

51.70 

83.70 

64.15 

Application for HEBATE OF TAXES from Abe Stratton in district ~o.28 was 

presented on account of erroneous assessment and after due consideration it was 

moved and carried that .the same be rebated. Amount $99 .35 

Application for HEBATE OF TAXES from Charlotte Brown tiilliard was presented 

on accountLof double assessment from district No.26 which was also ordered rebated. 

Amount ~34.87. 

~here being nothing further before tho meeting at this time,motion was made 

and carried that they adjourn. 

. fl£ ·v Clerk. jf)_CWJ "° ¼1.J:-hairman . 

-


