

The BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met this fifth day of June A.D.1923 in regular session with all members present and David West in the chair.

The County Attorney advised the board as to the action of the district court in regard to the refundment of taxes in School District No.20, which case was up before the board on February sixth 1923.

After due consideration the motion was duly made and carried that the certificate of indebtedness which was issued at that time to cover the said tax refund be withdrawn and the Treasurer be instructed to pay to W.F.Daley, as Trustee the sum of \$491.73 in the amounts set opposite the following names as per the judgment set forth by the district court on March 7th, 1923 to-wit:

W.T.Peryam	\$65.70
Creve Peryam	116.80
Joseph Peryam	32.33
Mrs.A.R.Peryam	36.05
J.F.Wilcox	237.54
A.R.,E.C.,and/	
Ben Wilcox - - -	3.31

Total - - - \$491.73

and which sums as specified above should be paid by said W.F.Daley, as trustee, to the respective parties.

On motion duly carried it was decided to allow a Widow's Pension in the amount of \$20.00 to Mrs. Martha E.Butler of Dixon.

Taking under consideration the petition from School District No.29, it was moved by A.Nelson, seconded by C.W.Morgan and carried unanimously that School District No.29 be and hereby is consolidated with School District No.4.

Recess until 2 o'clock p.m.

At 2 o'clock the board resumed their business and audited and approved the following bills:

Name	Purpose	Presented	Allowed.
A.A.Sanders	Mileage	\$ 58.35	\$ 58.35
A.A.Sanders	Salary and expenses	196.99	196.99
A.A.Sanders	Board of Prisoners	319.30	319.30
Leonard Kingman	Janitor and jailor and exp.	86.45	86.45
W.P.Mills	Under-sheriff and exp.	158.76	158.76
A.R.McMicken	County Attorney and expenses	207.66	207.66
Josephine Baiers	Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk of Court and postage	157.00	157.00
Stella Jungquist	Stenographic Service	12.50	12.50
Will Wallace	Deputy Treasurer	125.00	125.00
Laura C. Heath	Treasurer & Expense	173.67	173.67
Aileen O'Melia	Assisting Assessor	100.00	100.00
Vera V. Daley	Deputy Assessor	125.00	125.00
Emil Grooman	Deputy Assessor & Expenses	201.64	201.64
Phoebe Pickett	Assisting Co. Assessor	100.00	100.00
John Wick	District Assessor & Expenses	213.74	213.74
Amalia P. Ohnhaus	Collecting Data for Assessor	5.00	5.00
Anna Miller	Assistant Co. Clerk.	100.00	100.00
Linda Felton	Deputy Co. Clerk & Discount	125.00	125.00
J. E. Buchanan	County Clerk & Expense	178.91	178.91
J. E. Buchanan	Expense County Clerk	19.13	19.13
Helen Irving	Superintendant & Expense	349.54	349.54
H. Larsen	Coal for jail	8.75	8.75
American Disinfectant Co.	Jail Expense	152.19	152.19
Baum Bros. Co.	Cleaning Compound	95.06	95.06
Dixon Meat Market	Merchandise (Mrs Ella Butler)	20.00	20.00
Mills Company	Office Supplies Etc.	53.61	53.61
C. W. Jeffrey M. D.	County Coroner & Expense	30.00	30.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Supplies (John Sublett)	30.00	30.00
Dixon Meat Market	Supplies for Poor Farm	19.15	19.15
Rocky Mt. Gas. Co.	Gas County Court House	113.80	113.80
H. W. Moore & Co.	Road & Bridge Expense	2.52	2.52
C. F. Jebens	Road & Bridge Expense	98.00	98.00
Irving Transfer	Dray Expense	50.25	50.25
Union Pacific Coal Co.	Poor & Pauper	14.75	14.75
Claude L. Streeper	Assisting Co.Clerk	11.25	11.25
Union Pacific R. R. Co.	Ground Rentals	5.00	5.00

Motion to Adjourn until 10:00 A. M. on June 6, 1923.

The BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS re-convened this 6th day of June A.D.1923 at ten o'clock a.m. and resumed the auditing and payment of the following bills:

Name	Purpose	Presented	Allowed.
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Justice of the Peace and exp.	\$ 77.00	\$ 77.00
Rawlins E.L.& F.Co	Lighting Court House	53.00	53.00
Ira G.Wiant J.P.	Official Bond	15.00	15.00
E.H.Parkison	Aid Fordsick family	34.95	34.95
Chas.E.Dow	Adv.Snake River Sentinel	2.80	2.80
City of Rawlins	Water for Court House and Lawn	15.00	15.00
C.F.Hoeckel & Co.	Abstract Books	119.14	119.14
Barnard Sta.Co.	Mortgage Record Book	44.68	44.68
Rock River Review	Notice to Soldiers, Taxes	3.00	3.00
Emil Nordlund	Ice for Court House two months	22.25	22.25
C.F.Jebens	Work on Four Mile Bridge	24.50	24.50
C.W.Jeffreys	Coroner Services	10.00	10.00
W.O.Collins	Water fo Offices	4.90	4.90
John Sublette	Aid to poor	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Frank Turkovitch	" " "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Johanna Linde	" " "	15.00	15.00
Elizabeth Johnson	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mamie Peterson	" " "	10.00	10.00
Lillian Stephens	" " "	5.00	5.00
Martha E.Butler	Widows Pension	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Meta Spencer	" " "	10.00	10.00
Marian Kohrdt	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Kate Riva	" " "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Helen McAtee	" " "	15.00	15.00
Hilma Salo	" " "	20.00	20.00
Mrs.Ellen Hagan	" " "	25.00	25.00
Mrs.Artemisea Mamunakis	" " "	30.00	30.00

Recess for Noon.

Two o'clock p.m. resumption of payment of bills.		
E.R.Watson	Justice of the Peace and Exp.	77.00
John Terrill	Deputy Sheriff Dixon	25.00
C.A.Kenneday	Election expense	6.00
Harry W.Larsen	Road Supervisor, work on road	206.50
West Publishing Co.	Pac.Reporter, Dist Court	10.00
J.M.True	Work on road Elk Mountain	49.00
Otto Turen	" " " "	35.00
Frank Maki	Repair of Road Implements	21.30
Rawlins Republican	Supplies for offices	256.75
W.H.Hunt	Deputy Assessor and Expenses	346.70
Charles Higgins	Freight and Drayage	23.11
A.J.Kennaday	Work on Roads ,Platte Valley	300.00
Will F.Daley	Assessor and Expenses	351.30
Walter Johnson	Assisting Deputy at Baggs	10.00
David Goodard	Road work west of Hanna	91.00
Clarence Woodhead	" " " "	87.50
Tom Davis	" " " "	80.50
Alex Kutto	Repairing Road Implements	21.00
Ernest Bedford	Road work west of Hanna	91.00
Robert Milliken	" " " "	273.00
C.E.Cooper	Deputy Sheriff and Exp.	32.25
John Milliken	Road work west of Hanna	273.00
Mills Company	Supplies for offices	47.56
H.Rasmussen	Burial three paupers	195.00
J.H.Crawford	Justice of the Peace two months	84.36
F.D.Bridges	Road work Encampment	38.50
F.D.Bridges	" " " "	104.00
Harris Mercantile Co.	Poor Farm Supplies	35.25
F.F.Hansen	Dep. Sheriff 2 mos. Elk Mountain	50.00
E.F.Noyes M.D.	Prof.Service Poor Farm	10.00
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care of Poor Farm	244.10
Saratoga Coml Co.	Aid to poor, Mrs. Grady	15.00
Cathedral Home for Children	Care of Subey Children 2 mos.	40.00
H.Rasmussen	Linoleum for Sheriff Quarters	240.00
Service Grocery	Aid to poor Mrs.Ellen Hagan	20.50
Moutain States T.& T	Phones and tolls for Court House	103.11
The Saratoga Sun	Assessors Notice Ex. Service men	2.38
Hays-Hilliard Hdw Co.	Supplies for Court House	14.75
Rawlins Plumb & H.co.	Repairs at Court House	5.25
John Cheesbrough	Rep.on road Elk Mountain dist,	71.00
Memorial Hospital	Care of Farnsworth, Caballero, French and Coates	91.57

Motion for adjournment carried to meet on Thursday June 7th,A.D.1923 at 10 o'clock a.m.

At Ten o'clock a.m. this 7th, day of June the BOARD of County COMMISSIONERS resumed their labors and proceeded with the payment of the following bills:

Name	Purpose	Presented	Allowed.
Rawlins Republican	Advertising	\$ 94.50	\$ 94.50
Evan Jones	Dep. Sheriff, Constable & Exp.	81.15	81.15
C. Hastings	Roads Elk. Mountain dist.	112.00	112.00
John Veitch	" & Bridges "	76.00	76.00
H. Larsen	Material, Roads and Bridges	67.61	67.61
F. D. Bridges	Work on roads Encampment dist.	77.00	77.00
E. W. Reader	Ins. Premium on Poor Farm Bldgs	256.50	256.50
Harry Nygren	Material for Bridges	70.00	70.00
H. Rasmussen	Burial two infants	130.00	80.00
Rawlins Garage Co.	Taxi, Sheriff to Piney Grove	15.85	15.00
L. H. Startzell	Repairs on dam Bull Canyon Ditch	350.00	350.00
E. H. Parkinson	Supplies to Fordsick family	27.36	27.36
L. Kramish	Supplies for jail	14.20	14.20
E. Dinger	Dep. Sheriff Fort Steele and Walcott	65.00	65.00
Wyoming Reporter	Supplies for offices and advertising	42.45	42.45
Edwin C. Ryan	3000feet plank for bridges	60.00	60.00
C. W. Morgan	Per Diem and Mileage and exp.	51.70	51.70
David West	Per Diem " " "	83.70	83.70
Andy Nelson	Per Diem " " "	64.15	64.15

Application for REBATE OF TAXES from Abe Stratton in district No.28 was presented on account of erroneous assessment and after due consideration it was moved and carried that the same be rebated. Amount \$99.35

Application for REBATE OF TAXES from Charlotte Brown Hilliard was presented on account of double assessment from district No.26 which was also ordered rebated. Amount \$34.87.

There being nothing further before the meeting at this time, motion was made and carried that they adjourn.

J. E. Buchanan
Clerk.

David West
Chairman